

No. 23-3581

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

THE IMPERIAL SOVEREIGN COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA; ADRIA JAWORT; RACHEL CORCORAN; MONTANA BOOK COMPANY; IMAGINE BREWING COMPANY, LLC D/B/A IMAGINE NATION BREWING COMPANY; BUMBLEBEE AERIAL FITNESS; THE WESTERN MONTANA COMMUNITY CENTER; MONTANA PRIDE; THE GREAT FALLS LGBTQ+ COMMUNITY CENTER; THE ROXY THEATER; AND THE MYRNA LOY,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

AUSTIN KNUDSEN; ELSIE ARNTZEN; AND J.P. GALLAGHER,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Montana
Hon. Brian M. Morris, No. CV 23-50-BU-BMM

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Constance Van Kley
Rylee Sommers-Flanagan
UPPER SEVEN LAW
1 N. Last Chance Gulch
Helena, MT

Niki Zupanic
ZUPANIC LAW PLLC
P.O. Box 1982
Helena, MT 59624

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATUTORY AUTHORITIES.....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Montana legislature intended to target drag through HB 359 because it did not want children to be exposed to gender-nonconformity.....	3
B. HB 359 imposes criminal and/or occupational penalties for, <i>inter alia</i> , dressing up in gendered costumes while engaging in learning activities with children, displaying prosthetic breasts, and simulating the removal of clothing.....	9
1. Drag Story Hours.....	9
2. Sexually Oriented Performances.....	11
C. HB 359 has led to cancelled events, self-censorship, and confusion.....	14
D. Plaintiffs filed suit and successfully moved for a temporary restraining order and preliminary injunction.....	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
ARGUMENT.....	21

I.	Plaintiffs have standing to challenge HB 359, which threatens them with criminal and occupational penalties enforceable by Defendants Knudsen and Arntzen.....	22
A.	Plaintiffs suffer injury-in-fact because they must self-censor or risk criminal and occupational liability	23
B.	Plaintiffs’ injuries are traceable to Defendants, who have enforcement authority under Montana law	27
1.	Attorney General may compel county attorneys to enforce HB 359, causing Plaintiffs’ injuries.....	27
2.	Superintendent of Public Instruction Arntzen may initiate teacher disciplinary proceedings under HB 359; thus, she causes Plaintiffs’ injuries	31
C.	Injunctive relief redresses the injury Defendants cause by barring them from using their enforcement authority.....	33
II.	The district court did not abuse its discretion in preliminarily enjoining enforcement of HB 359 when HB 359 was intended to target drag and has the effect of broadly criminalizing speech.....	35
A.	Plaintiffs likely will succeed on the merits of their claims under the First Amendment.....	36
1.	Tiered scrutiny applies to Plaintiffs’ First Amendment challenge.....	36
2.	HB 359 falls within the scope of the First Amendment because it regulates non-obscene speech.....	40
3.	HB 359 discriminates on the basis of content and viewpoint, triggering strict scrutiny	46

4.	HB 359 fails strict scrutiny.....	50
5.	Even under the State’s proposed framework, HB 359 is unconstitutionally overbroad	55
B.	Because HB 359’s restrictions are unintelligible— except to authorize discriminatory enforcement— Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their Fifth Amendment claim	57
1.	HB 359’s drag story hour ban fails to give “fair notice” of what it encompasses and leads to discriminatory enforcement.....	58
2.	HB 359’s restrictions on “sexually oriented performances” fail to give “fair notice” of what they encompass and lead to discriminatory enforcement	61
C.	The remaining <i>Winter</i> factors favor Plaintiffs: in the absence of an injunction, they will suffer irreparable harm; and the balance of the equities and the public interest weigh in their favor	65
III.	The preliminary injunction appropriately extends throughout the District of Montana.....	66
	CONCLUSION	70
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	71
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	72
	FIRST ADDENDUM.....	73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of Nev. v. Heller</i> , 378 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004)	23, 24
<i>Am. Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. Thornburgh</i> , 970 F.2d 501 (1991)	25
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018)	46
<i>Ariz. Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Bayless</i> , 320 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Armstrong v. Brown</i> , 768 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2014)	67
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	50, 68
<i>Associated Press v. Otter</i> , 682 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2012)	65
<i>Barrientos v. 1801–1825 Morton LLC</i> , 583 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2009)	68
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm’rs of L.A. v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987)	38
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009)	40
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	47

<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	22, 39
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	38
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985)	41, 45, 50, 54, 66
<i>Cal. Chamber of Commerce v. Council for Ed. & Res. on Toxics</i> , 29 F.4th 468 (9th Cir. 2022)	21
<i>Cal. Teachers Ass’n v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 271 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2001)	58
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	37
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022)	49
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	61
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	54
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	41
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971)	62
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	44

<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	62
<i>Coyote Pub., Inc. v. Miller</i> , 598 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010)	37
<i>Desertrain v. City of L.A.</i> , 754 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2014)	60, 61
<i>Does 1–5 v. Chandler</i> , 83 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	38
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	65
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	26
<i>Erznoznik v. Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	44, 48
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	28
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	60
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023)	26
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	47, 54

<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	44
<i>IMDb.com v. Becerra</i> , 962 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2020)	37
<i>Junior Sports Magazines Inc. v. Bonta</i> , 80 F.4th 1109 (9th Cir. 2023)	21, 35-36, 65
<i>Kois v. Wisconsin</i> , 408 U.S. 229 (1972)	42
<i>Libertarian Party of L.A. Cty. v. Bowen</i> , 709 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> , 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992),	22, 23, 28
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	29
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)	66
<i>Members of the City Council of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	56
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).	42, 44, 52
<i>Montana v. Rodney Robert Smith</i> , No. CDC 2020-624 (Mont. 1st Dist. Ct., Lewis & Clark Cty.)	29

<i>Montana ex rel. Fletcher v. Dist. Court of Nineteenth Judicial Dist.</i> , 859 P.2d 992 (Mont. 1993)	30, 31
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 542 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2008)	33
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	66
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972)	61
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Loc. Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	50
<i>Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Wasden</i> , 376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	18
<i>Project Veritas v. Schmidt</i> , 72 F.4th 1043 (9th Cir. 2023)	26, 37
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	36, 41, 46, 50
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	18, 46, 47, 48, 50
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	51
<i>Rodgers v. Bryant</i> , 942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019)	68

<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	46, 50
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	44
<i>S. Pac. Transp. Co. v. Brown</i> , 651 F.3d 613 (1980)	28
<i>Sanders Cty. Republican Cent. Comm. v. Bullock</i> , 698 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2012)	37, 39, 68, 69
<i>Schacht v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 58 (1970)	40
<i>Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	22, 55
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	46
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	23
<i>State ex rel. Woodahl v. Dist. Court of First Jud. Dist.</i> , 495 P.2d 182 (Mont. 1972)	28
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	25
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931)	40
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011)	37

<i>Tschida v. Motl</i> , 924 F.3d 1297 (2019)	37
<i>Tucson v. City of Seattle</i> , __F.4th__, No. 23-35449, 2024 WL 390105.....	58
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Paxton</i> , 56 F.4th 1170 (9th Cir. 2022)	23
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (9th Cir. 2023)	38, 39, 55, 56
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	69
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	37, 40, 47, 48, 51
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	41
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	56, 58, 60
<i>Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	25
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	48

Statutes & Constitutional Provisions

HB 359*passim*

HB 359, 2nd Reading Amend.,
 (Apr. 4, 2023) 3, 4, 5

Mont. Code Ann. § 2-15-501..... 28, 31, 35

Mont. Code Ann. § 20-1-207..... 9

Mont. Code Ann. § 20-3-106..... 31

Mont. Code Ann. § 20-4-110..... 32

Mont. Code Ann. § 45-8-205..... 44, 62

Mont. Const., art VI 28, 35

U.S. Const., amend. I*passim*

U.S. Const., amend. V 20, 21, 25, 35, 42, 51, 57, 60, 65

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.1 35

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 20 32

Other Authorities

Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Federalism & Criminal Law: What the Feds Can Learn from the States</i> 109 Mich. L. Rev. 519 (2011).....	30
<i>Drag</i> , Merriam-Webster.com, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/drag	59
Mont. Attorney Gen. Tim Fox, <i>2016 James R. Browning Symposium</i> 78 Mont. L. Rev. 21 (2017).....	30
Mont. Leg., Free Conference Comm. Hrg., (Apr. 26, 2023)	5, 6, 8, 43, 49
Mont. Leg., H. Judiciary Comm. Hrg., (Feb. 9, 2023)	4, 5
Mont. Leg., H. Floor Sess., (May 1, 2023)	49
Mont. Leg., S. Floor Sess., (Apr. 17, 2023)	5, 7, 49
Mont. Leg., S. Judiciary Comm. Hrg., (Apr. 4, 2023)	3, 4, 5, 49
Comment, Quinn Yeargain, <i>Discretion Versus Supersession: Calibrating the Power Balance Between Local Prosecutors & State Officials</i> 68 Emory L.J. 95 (2018)	30
